PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Grant of Security Interest in US Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DESIGNLINE CORPORATION	11/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cyan Partners, LP, as collateral agent
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	39th floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6333620
Patent Number:	6483198
Patent Number:	6573675
Patent Number:	6622804
Patent Number:	6808033
Patent Number:	6877576
Patent Number:	6897629
Patent Number:	7017542
Patent Number:	7071642
Patent Number:	7121234
Patent Number:	7122979
Patent Number:	7400113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113 **Phone**: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1135523-0019

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 6

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page1.tif

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page2.tif

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page3.tif

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page4.tif

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page5.tif

source=DesignlineCyanPatentSecurityGrant#page6.tif

Execution Version

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, DESIGNLINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor")

with principal offices at 2309 Nevada Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273, hereby grants

to Cyan Partners, LP, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 399 Park Avenue, 39th Floor,

New York, NY 10022 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's

rights, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined

in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of

action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair

competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations

of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other

assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of November 3, 2011 (as

amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the

Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing

the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

1

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the

security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

NEWYORK 8280457 (2K.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 3rd day of November, 2011.

DESIGNLINE CORPORATION, as Grantor

Name: Brad C. Glosson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

CYAN PARTNERS, LP, as Collateral Agent and Grantee.

Name: Jonathan Tunis

Title: Authorized Signatory

PATENT	PATENT NO.	FILING DATE
Method and apparatus for adaptively controlling a state of charge of a battery array of a series type hybrid electric vehicle	6,333,620	9/15/2000
Hybrid electric vehicle having a selective zero emission mode, and method of selectively operating the zero emission mode	6,483,198	1/19/2001
Method and apparatus for adaptive energy control of hybrid electric vehicle propulsion	6,573,675	12/27/2000
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	6,622,804	1/19/2001
Vehicle suspension system	6,808,033	3/30/2001
Method and apparatus for selective operation of a hybrid electric vehicle powerplant	6,877,576	7/18/2003
Method and apparatus for adaptive control and protection of hybrid electric vehicle systems	6,897,629	4/15/2003
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	7,017,542	7/18/2003
Method and apparatus for adaptive control of multiple drive units	7,071,642	3/9/2004
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	7,121,234	3/28/2002

NEWYORK 8280457 (2K)

PATENT

REEL: 027175 FRAME: 0680

Method and apparatus for selective operation of hybrid electric vehicle driving modes	7,122,979	3/9/2004
Battery Management Unit, System and Method	7,400,113	3/28/2002

NEWYORK 8280457 (2K)

RECORDED: 11/04/2011

REEL: 027175 FRAME: 0681